Installation Instructions

Touchless Bathroom Sink Faucet

Record your model number:
Noter le numéro de modele:

Anote su nimero de modelo:

Frangais, page 18
Espafiol, pagina 34
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Thank You for Choosing KOHLER

Need help? Contact our Customer Care Center.

USA/Canada: 1-800-4KOHLER (1-800-456-4537) Mexico: 001-800-456-4537
Service parts: kohler.com/serviceparts
Care and cleaning: kohler.com/clean

Patents: kohlercompany.com/patents

Warranty

This product is covered under the KOHLER, Electronic Faucets, Valves, and

Controls Five-Year Limited Warranty, found at kohler.com/warranty. For a hardcopy
of warranty terms, contact the Customer Care Center.

Tools and Materials

PP A
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Before You Begin

A CAUTION: Risk of product damage. Remove the battery box before
servicing.

A CAUTION: Risk of product damage. This product contains sensitive
electronic components. Do not store open containers of chemical or cleaning
products near this product. Cleaning rags or sponges must be rinsed with
fresh water before storage.

A CAUTION: Risk of restricted waterflow. The outlet hose and supply hoses
must not be taut, kinked, or twisted during installation.

Follow all local plumbing and building codes.
If possible, assemble the faucet to the sink before installing the sink.

Your product may appear different than the one illustrated. The installation
procedure is the same.

Turn OFF the water supplies.
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1. Prepare for Installation

............... _ Supply Hose

Outlet Hose
~

Valve Box -k o Check Valve Housing

Terminals and Connectors

A CAUTION: Risk of restricted water flow and product damage. The supply
hoses must not be taut, kinked, or twisted during installation.

NOTE: Allow adequate clearance in the cabinet for component installation and
servicing.

When making the connections, verify that there is adequate clearance to access the
battery box.

1485232-2-B 4 Kohler Co.



2. Install the Faucet

Single-Hole Sink Three-Hole Sink

O For Single-Hole Sinks: Install the single-hole seal plate with foam side down onto
the faucet hose. Insert the faucet through the mounting surface.

O For Three-Hole Sinks: Do not use the single-hole seal plate. Install the three-hole
escutcheon and three-hole seal plate with foam side down onto the faucet hose.
Insert the faucet through the mounting surface.

O Slide the bracket around the hoses and up to the stud.
O Thread the nut onto the shank.
O Verify that the faucet is positioned correctly.

O Tighten the nut with an adjustable wrench. Do not overtighten.
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3. Install the Drain

O Disassemble the drain.
O Insert the drain body and flat gasket into the drain hole.
O Install the tapered gasket from below. Handtighten the nut.

O Insert the stopper into the drain body. Press down firmly to test operation.
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4. Connect the Hoses

3" (76 mm)
Min

Outlet Hose
e

Check Valve Housing

A CAUTION: Risk of restricted water flow and product damage. The supply
hoses must not be taut, kinked, or twisted. If the supply hoses must be coiled,
maintain an inside diameter of 3" (76 mm).

Connect and tighten the check valve housing to each supply.

Connect and tighten the supply hoses to the check valve housings.

O
O
O Place a bucket under the outlet hose.
O Turn ON the water supplies.

O

Turn the handle to HOT and COLD for 1 minute to flush water into a bucket to
remove any debris. Refer to the “Faucet Operation” section for instructions on
using the handle.
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5. Mount the Bracket

16"
oqv (406 mm) 10" 110"
(533 mm) (254 mm)| (254 mm)
| |

Bracket
Mounting Area

NOTICE: The bracket must be installed horizontally.
NOTE: Allow adequate clearance for servicing.

O Locate the bracket within 10" (254 mm) from the faucet centerline. The bottom of
the bracket should be between 16" (406 mm) and 21" (533 mm) below the
underside of the countertop.

O Secure the bracket with the provided mounting screws. If installing on drywall,
use appropriate anchors (not supplied).
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6. Install the Batteries

A CAUTION: Risk of product damage. Do not use rechargeable or lithium ion
batteries.

O Slide the battery box tab forward and then out to remove the battery box.
O Insert the included six AA batteries into the battery box.
O Slide the battery box into the valve box.
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7. Install the Valve Box

Outlet Hose
~N

CAUTION: Risk of restricted waterflow. The outlet hose and supply hoses
must not be taut, kinked, or twisted during installation.

NOTICE: Handtighten the outlet hose connector. Do not use pliers or a wrench.

O Thread the outlet hose onto the valve inlet.
O Slide the valve box into the mounting bracket.

O Connect the faucet inlet hose to the valve box outlet. The hose will click into place
when the connection is secure.
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8. Connect the Wires

IMPORTANT! The connectors are oriented for proper connection. Do not force the
connectors when plugging the connectors into the terminals.

O Connect the connectors to the terminals on the valve box. Plug the blue connector
into the blue terminal, and plug the green connector into the green terminal.
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9. Complete the Installation

Connect the drain body to the trapway.
Verify that all connections are tight.
Turn ON the water supplies.

Check all connections for leaks.

OOo0ooao

Test the faucet for proper operation. Refer to the “Faucet Operation” section.
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Faucet Operation

OFF COoLD HOT

NOTE: For extended periods of nonuse, return the handle to the OFF position.

O Rotate the handle to start water flow.
O Adjust the handle to the desired water temperature.
O Wave your hand under the sensor to turn OFF the water.

O Wave your hand under the sensor again to restart the water flow.

Features

O LED On: Indicates that the sensor has been activated and water will flow when
the handle is turned out of the OFF position.

O LED Flashing: Indicates low batteries.

O Automatic shut-off: After 2 minutes of inactivity, the water will automatically
shut OFF.

Kohler Co. 13 1485232-2-B



Manual Sensor Override

O In the event of power loss, the sensor function can be bypassed by engaging the
manual override feature on the valve box.

O Turn the manual override knob clockwise to engage the bypass and
counterclockwise to disable the bypass.

O Once the manual override is engaged, the faucet can then be operated manually.
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Cleaning the Aerator

oo

Turn the handle to the OFF position.
Use the key to remove the aerator.
Turn the handle to COLD and HOT to remove debris.

Run water through the aerator to remove debris.

OOo0ooao

Reconnect the aerator using the key.
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Cleaning the Inlet Screen

Outlet Hose

Inlet Screen 4
\

Valve Box

O Turn the handle to the OFF position.
O Disconnect the outlet hose from the valve box.
O Remove and clean the inlet screen from inside the valve box.

O Reinstall the inlet screen and reconnect the outlet hose.
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Compliance

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

¢ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

¢ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
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Instructions d'installation

Robinet de lavabo de salle de bains sans
contact

Merci d'avoir choisi KOHLER

Besoin d'aide? Appeler notre centre de services a la clientéle.

USA/Canada : 1-800-4KOHLER (1-800-456-4537) Mexique : 001-800-456-4537
Piéces d’entretien : kohler.com/serviceparts

Entretien et nettoyage : kohler.com/clean

Brevets : kohlercompany.com/patents

Garantie

Ce produit est couvert sous la garantie limitée de cinq ans des commandes, vannes
et robinets électroniques KOHLER, fournie sur le site kohler.com/warranty. Pour

obtenir une copie imprimée des termes de la garantie, s'adresser au centre de services
a la clientele.

Outils et matériel

P A
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Avant de commencer

A ATTENTION : Risque d'endommagement du produit. Retirer le porte-piles
avant d'effectuer l'entretien.

A ATTENTION : Risque d'endommagement du produit. Ce produit contient
des composants électroniques sensibles. Ne pas entreposer des récipients de
produits chimiques ou de nettoyage ouverts pres de ce produit. Les chiffons
ou éponges de nettoyage doivent étre rincés avec de l'eau douce avant le
stockage.

A ATTENTION : Risque de débit d'eau restreint. Le tuyau de l'orifice de sortie

et les tuyaux d’alimentation ne doivent pas étre tendus, déformés ou tordus
pendant l'installation.

Respecter tous les codes de plomberie et de batiment locaux.
Si possible, assembler le robinet sur I'évier avant d'installer ce dernier.

Le produit en question peut étre différent de celui qui est illustré. La procédure
d'installation reste la méme.

Couper les alimentations en eau.
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1. Préparer l'installation

P Tuyau d'alimentation

..............

Bornes et connecteurs

ATTENTION : Risque de limitation de débit d'eau et d'endommagement du
produit. Les tuyaux d'alimentation ne doivent pas étre tendus, déformés ou
tordus pendant l'installation.

REMARQUE : Laisser un dégagement adéquat dans I'armoire pour permettre
l'installation et I'entretien des composants.

Lors des raccordements, vérifier qu'il y a un dégagement adéquat pour accéder au
porte-piles.
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2. Installer le robinet

O 0o o

Lavabo a un trou Lavabo a trois trous

Pour les lavabos a un trou : Installer la plaque d’étanchéité a un trou avec le coté
mousse tourné vers le bas sur le tuyau du robinet. Insérer le robinet dans la
surface de fixation.

Pour les lavabos a trois trous : Ne pas utiliser la plaque d’étanchéité a un trou.
Installer la rosace a trois trous et la plaque d’étanchéité a trois trous avec le coté
mousse tourné vers le bas sur le tuyau du robinet. Insérer le robinet dans la
surface de fixation.

Glisser le support autour des tuyaux puis vers le haut, vers le goujon.
Enfiler I'écrou sur la tige.
Vérifier que le robinet est positionné correctement.

Serrer I'écrou avec une clé a molette. Ne pas trop serrer.
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3. Installer le drain

O Désassembler le drain.
O Insérer le corps du drain et le joint plat dans le trou du drain.
O Installer le joint conique a partir du dessous. Serrer 'écrou a la main.

O Installer le bouchon dans le corps du drain. Appuyer fermement vers le bas pour
tester le fonctionnement.
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4. Connecter les tuyaux

3" (76 mm)
Min

Tuyau Tuyau de sortie

d'alimentation

Boitier de clapet de non-retour

ATTENTION : Risque de limitation de débit d'eau et d'endommagement du
produit. Les tuyaux d'alimentation ne doivent pas étre tendus, déformés ou
tordus. Si les tuyaux d'alimentation doivent étre embobinés, maintenir un
diametre intérieur de 3 po (76 mm).

O Connecter et serrer le boitier du clapet de non-retour sur chaque alimentation.

O Connecter et serrer les tuyaux d'alimentation sur les boitiers des clapets de non-
retour.

O Placer un seau sous le tuyau de sortie.

O

Ouvrir les alimentations en eau.

O Tourner la poignée sur CHAUD et FROID pendant 1 minute pour purger l'eau
dans un seau afin d'éliminer les débris. Consulter la section « Fonctionnement du
robinet » pour des instructions sur la maniere d'utiliser la poignée.
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5. Monter le support

16"
oqv (406 mm) 10" 110"
(533 mm) (254 mm)| (254 mm)
| |

~
Zone de fixation
du support

AVIS : Le support doit étre installé horizontalement.
REMARQUE : Laisser un dégagement adéquat pour l'entretien.

O Positionner le support dans un rayon de 10 po (254 mm) de la ligne centrale du
robinet. Le bas du support doit se trouver entre 16 po (406 mm) et 21 po (533 mm)

au-dessous du dessous du comptoir.

O Fixer le support avec les vis de fixation fournies. En cas d'installation sur une
cloison seche, utiliser des dispositifs d'ancrage appropriés (non fournis).
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6. Installer les piles

ATTENTION : Risque d'endommagement du produit. Ne pas utiliser des
piles rechargeables ou au lithium-ion.

O Glisser la patte du porte-piles vers l'avant puis vers I'extérieur pour retirer le
porte-piles.

O Insérer les six piles AA incluses dans le porte-piles.

O Glisser le porte-piles dans le boitier de la vanne.
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7. Installer le boitier de la vanne

ATTENTION : Risque de débit d'eau restreint. Le tuyau de l'orifice de sortie
et les tuyaux d’alimentation ne doivent pas étre tendus, déformés ou tordus
pendant l'installation.

AVIS : Serrer le raccord du tuyau de sortie a la main. Ne pas utiliser une pince ou une
clé.

O Enfiler le tuyau de sortie sur l'orifice d'entrée de la vanne.

O Glisser le boitier de la vanne dans le support de fixation.

O Connecter le tuyau d'arrivée du robinet a la sortie du boitier de la vanne. Le tuyau
s'enclenchera en place lorsque la connexion est sécurisée.
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8. Connecter les fils

IMPORTANT! Les connecteurs sont dirigés pour une connexion adéquate. Ne pas
forcer les connecteurs lors du branchement des connecteurs dans les bornes.

O Connecter les connecteurs aux bornes se trouvant sur le boitier de la vanne.

Brancher le connecteur bleu dans la borne bleue et brancher le connecteur vert
dans la borne verte.
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9. Terminer l'installation

Connecter le corps du drain au siphon.
Vérifier que toutes les connexions sont bien serrées.
Ouvrir les alimentations en eau.

Inspecter tous les raccords pour y rechercher des fuites éventuelles.

OOo0ooao

Tester le robinet pour assurer qu'il fonctionne correctement. Se référer a la section
« Fonctionnement du robinet ».
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Fonctionnement du robinet

g

REMARQUE : Lors de périodes prolongées de non utilisation, remettre la poignée a
la position OFF (Arrét).

O Tourner la poignée pour démarrer le débit d'eau.
O Ajuster la poignée a la température d'eau souhaitée.
O Agiter la main sous le capteur pour couper l'eau.

O Agiter de nouveau la main sous le capteur pour redémarrer le débit d'eau.

Fonctions

O DEL allumée : Indique que le capteur a été activé et que I'eau s’écoulera lorsque la
poignée est tournée hors de la position OFF (Arrét).

O DEL clignotant : Indique que les piles sont faibles.

O Arrét automatique : Au bout de 2 minutes d'inactivité, 'eau s'arréte
automatiquement.
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Surpassement manuel du capteur

O En cas de perte d'alimentation, la fonction du capteur peut étre annulée en
engageant la fonction de surpassement manuel sur le boitier de la vanne.

O Tourner le bouton de surpassement manuel dans le sens horaire pour engager la
fonction de dérivation et dans le sens antihoraire pour désactiver la dérivation.

O Une fois que la fonction d'annulation manuelle est engagée, le robinet peut étre

utilisé manuellement.

1485232-2-B 30 Kohler Co.



Nettoyage de I'aérateur

oo

Tourner la poignée en position OFF (Arrét).
Utiliser la clé pour retirer l'aérateur.
Tourner la poignée sur COLD (Froid) et HOT (Chaud) pour retirer les débris.

Faire couler de I'eau a travers 'aérateur pour éliminer les débris.

OOo0ooao

Reconnecter 1'aérateur en utilisant la clé.
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Nettoyage de la crépine de I’orifice d’entrée

Tuyau de sortie

Tamis d'orifice d'entrée

\ g
Boitier de vanne

O Tourner la poignée en position OFF (Arrét).
O Déconnecter le tuyau de sortie du boitier de la vanne.
O Retirer et nettoyer le tamis d'entrée a partir de l'intérieur du boitier de la vanne.

O Réinstaller le tamis d'entrée et reconnecter le tuyau de sortie.
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Conformité

Ce dispositif est conforme a la section 15 des réglementations de la FCC. L'utilisation
est assujettie aux deux conditions suivantes :

1. Ce dispositif ne doit pas provoquer des brouillages nuisibles, et

2. Ce dispositif doit tolérer les brouillages captés, y compris ceux qui risquent de
provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Tous changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par la partie
responsable garantissant la conformité pourraient annuler le droit a I'utilisateur
d'opérer cet équipement.

Cet équipement a été testé et a été considéré étre conforme aux limitations pour un
dispositif numérique de classe B, selon la section 15 des réglementations FCC. Ces
limites sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre tout brouillage
nuisible dans une installation résidentielle. Ce dispositif génere, utilise et peut
émettre une énergie de radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé
conformément aux instructions, pourrait créer des brouillages nuisibles aux
communications par radio. Cependant, il n'est pas garanti qu'aucun brouillage n'aura
lieu dans une installation particuliere. Si cet équipement cause des brouillages radio
nuisibles a la réception de radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé en
éteignant 'équipement et en le rallumant, l'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer de
rectifier ce brouillage par I'un des moyens suivants :

* Réorienter ou changer I'emplacement de l'antenne de réception.

* Augmenter la séparation entre 1'équipement et le récepteur.

¢ Brancher I'équipement sur une prise d'un circuit différent de celui auquel le
récepteur est connecté.

¢ Consulter le concessionnaire ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir
de l'assistance.

Cet appareillage numérique de classe B est conforme a la norme canadienne
ICES-003.
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Instrucciones de instalacion
Griferia de lavabo de bano sin contacto

Gracias por elegir productos KOHLER

¢Necesita ayuda? Comuniquese con nuestro Centro de Atencién al Cliente.

¢ EE. UU./Canada: 1-800-4KOHLER (1-800-456-4537) México: 001-800-456-4537
Piezas de repuesto: kohler.com/serviceparts

[ ]
¢ Cuidado y limpieza: kohler.com/clean
¢ Patentes: kohlercompany.com/patents

Garantia

A este producto lo cubre la garantia limitada de cinco afos para griferias, valvulas y
controles electronicos de KOHLER,, que puede consultarse en kohler.com/warranty.

Si lo desea, solicite al Centro de Atencion al Cliente una copia impresa de los
términos de la garantia.

Herramientas y materiales

/@

1485232-2-B 34 Kohler Co.


http://kohler.com/serviceparts
http://kohler.com/clean
https://www.kohlercompany.com/patents
http://kohler.com/warranty

Antes de comenzar

A PRECAUCION: Riesgo de daiios al producto. Retire el compartimiento de
pilas antes de dar servicio.

A PRECAUCION: Riesgo de daiios al producto. Este producto tiene
componentes electrénicos sensibles. No almacene recipientes abiertos de
productos quimicos o de limpieza cerca de este producto. Las esponjas y los
trapos de limpieza se deben enjuagar con agua limpia antes de guardarlos.

A PRECAUCION: Riesgo de restriccion de flujo de agua. Las mangueras de

suministro y la manguera de salida no deben quedar tensas, pellizcadas ni
torcidas durante la instalacion.

Cumpla todos los cédigos locales de plomeria y construccion.
De ser posible, ensamble la griferia al fregadero antes de instalar el fregadero.

Es posible que su modelo parezca distinto al ilustrado. El procedimiento de
instalacién es el mismo.

Cierre los suministros de agua.
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1. Prepare la instalacién

P Manguera de suministro

..............

Manguera de salida
Y

Alojamiento de valvulas
de retencion

| Compartimiento de pilas
s Terminales y conectores

A PRECAUCION: Riesgo de restriccion de flujo de agua y de dafios al
producto. Al instalar las mangueras de suministro, estas no deben quedar
tensas, pellizcadas ni torcidas.

NOTA: Deje suficiente espacio libre en el gabinete para instalar componentes y dar
servicio.

Al hacer las conexiones, verifique que haya suficiente espacio libre para tener acceso
al compartimiento de pilas.
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2. Instale la griferia

Fregadero con un Fregadero con
solo orificio tres orificios

O En fregaderos con un solo orificio: Introduzca la placa de sellado de un solo
orificio, con el lado del hule espuma hacia abajo, por las mangueras de la griferia.
Introduzca la griferia a través de la superficie de montaje.

O En fregaderos con 3 orificios: No use la placa de sellado de un solo orificio.
Introduzca el chapetén de 3 orificios y la placa de sellado de 3 orificios, con el lado
del hule espuma hacia abajo, por las mangueras de la griferia. Introduzca la
griferia a través de la superficie de montaje.

Deslice la ménsula por fuera de las mangueras y hacia arriba de la varilla roscada.
Enrosque la tuerca en el vastago.

Verifique que la griferia quede bien colocada.

O 0o o

Apriete la tuerca con una llave de apriete ajustable. No apriete demasiado.
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3. Instale el desagiie

O Desensamble el desagiie.

O Introduzca el cuerpo del desagiie y el empaque plano en el orificio para el
desagiie.

O Instale el empaque conico desde abajo. Apriete la tuerca a mano.

O Introduzca el obturador en el cuerpo del desagiie. Oprima hacia abajo con firmeza
para probar el funcionamiento.
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4. Conecte las mangueras

3" (76 mm)
Min

Manguera
Manguera de de salida

suministro

Alojamiento de valvula
de retencion

PRECAUCION: Riesgo de restriccion de flujo de agua y de daiios al
producto. Las mangueras de suministro no deben quedar tensas, pellizcadas
ni torcidas. Si debe enrollar las mangueras de suministro, mantenga un
diametro interior de 3" (76 mm).

O Conecte y apriete el alojamiento de las valvulas de retencién a cada uno de los
suministros.

O Conecte y apriete las mangueras de suministro a los alojamientos de las valvulas
de retencion.

O Coloque un recipiente bajo la manguera de salida.

O

Abra los suministros de agua.

O Gire la manija a la posicion de agua caliente (HOT) y a la de fria (COLD) durante
1 minuto para descargar agua en una cubeta y dejar salir los residuos. Consulte
instrucciones acerca de cdmo usar la manija en la seccién “Funcionamiento de la
griferia”.
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5. Monte el soporte

16"
oqv (406 mm) 10" 110"
(533 mm) (254 mm)| (254 mm)
| |

Area de montaje
del soporte

AVISO: El soporte debe instalarse en posicion horizontal.
NOTA: Deje el espacio libre adecuado para dar servicio.

O Ubique el soporte a menos de 10" (254 mm) de la linea central de la griferia. La
parte inferior del soporte debe quedar entre 16" (406 mm) y 21" (5633 mm) abajo de
la cara inferior de la encimera.

O Fije el soporte con los tornillos de fijacion que se incluyen. Si la instalacion es en
panel de yeso, use anclajes apropiados (no se incluyen).
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6. Instale las pilas

PRECAUCION: Riesgo de dafios al producto. No use pilas recargables ni de
iones de litio.

O Deslice la lengiieta del compartimiento de pilas hacia adelante y luego hacia fuera
para sacar el compartimiento de pilas.

O Introduzca las 6 pilas AA, que se incluyen, en el compartimiento de pilas.

O Meta el compartimiento de pilas en la caja de la valvula.
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7. Instale la caja de valvula

Manguera de salida

PRECAUCION: Riesgo de restriccion de flujo de agua. Las mangueras de
suministro y la manguera de salida no deben quedar tensas, pellizcadas ni
torcidas durante la instalacion.

AVISO: Apriete a mano el conector de salida de la manguera. No use pinzas ni una
llave de apriete.

O Introduzcala manguera de salida en la entrada de la valvula.
O Deslice la caja de la valvula hacia dentro del soporte de montaje.

O Conecte la manguera de entrada a la griferia a la salida de la caja de la valvula. La
manguera hace un sonido cuando entra a su lugar y la conexién queda fija.
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8. Conecte los cables

iIMPORTANTE! Los conectores estan orientados para que la conexion sea adecuada.
No fuerce los conectores al enchufarlos en los terminales.

O Conecte los conectores a los terminales en la caja de la valvula. Enchufe el
conector azul en el terminal azul, y el conector verde en el terminal verde.
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9. Termine la instalacion

Conecte el cuerpo del desagiie al sifon.
Verifique que todas las conexiones estén apretadas.
Abra los suministros de agua.

Revise que no haya fugas en ninguna de las conexiones.

OOo0ooao

Compruebe que la griferia funcione correctamente. Consulte la seccién
“Funcionamiento de la griferia”.

1485232-2-B 44

Kohler Co.



Funcionamiento de la griferia

Cerrado Agua fria Agua caliente

)LED)

NOTA: Durante periodos prolongados sin uso, coloque la manija en la posiciéon
cerrada (OFF).

O Gire la manija para iniciar el flujo de agua.
O Ajuste la manija a la temperatura de agua deseada.
O Pase la mano bajo el sensor para cerrar el flujo de agua.

O Pase la mano de nuevo bajo el sensor para volver a abrir el flujo de agua.

Caracteristicas

O LED encendido: Indica que el sensor ha sido activado, y el agua fluye cuando la
manija se saca de su posicion de cerrado (OFF).

O LED parpadeando: Indica pilas bajas.

O Cierre automatico: Después de 2 minutos de inactividad, el agua se cierra
automaticamente.
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Anulacion manual del sensor

O En el caso de pérdida de suministro eléctrico, es posible evitar la funcion del
sensor al activar la funcién de anulacién manual en la caja de la valvula.

O Gire hacia la derecha la perilla de anulacién manual para evitar el sensor, y hacia
la izquierda para desactivar la funcion de evitar el sensor.

O Una vez que se activa la funcién manual de anulacidn, es posible usar la griferia
manualmente.
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Limpieza del aireador

oo

O Gire la manija a la posicion cerrada (OFF).
O Retire el aireador con la llave.

O Gire la manija a la posicion de agua fria (COLD) y a la de agua caliente (HOT)
para que salgan los residuos.

O Deje correr agua a través del aireador para que salgan los residuos.

O Con lallave vuelva a conectar el aireador.
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Limpieza de la rejilla de entrada

Manguera de salida

Rejilla de entrada_

O Gire la manija a la posicion cerrada (OFF).
O Desconecte la manguera de salida de la caja de la valvula.
O Retire y limpie la rejilla de entrada del interior de la caja de la valvula.

O Vuelva a introducir la rejilla de entrada y vuelva a conectar la manguera de salida.
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Conformidad

Este dispositivo cumple lo establecido en la secciéon 15 de las normas de la FCC. El
funcionamiento de este dispositivo esta sujeto a las siguientes 2 condiciones:

1. Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencia perjudicial, y

2. Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia que reciba, incluida la
interferencia que pudiera causar funcionamiento no deseado.

Cualquier modificaciéon o cambio sin aprobacién expresa de la parte responsable del
cumplimiento podria invalidar el derecho del usuario a utilizar el equipo.

Este equipo ha sido probado, y se ha encontrado que satisface los limites de un
aparato digital Clase B, de acuerdo a la seccién 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos
limites estan disefiados para ofrecer proteccion razonable contra interferencia
perjudicial en una instalacién residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede radiar
energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza en cumplimiento de las
instrucciones, puede causar interferencia perjudicial a las comunicaciones de radio.
Sin embargo, no se garantiza que la interferencia no pudiera ocurrir en una
instalacion en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencia perjudicial a la recepcion
de radio o television, lo que se puede determinar al encender y apagar el equipo, se le
recomienda al usuario que trate de corregir la interferencia mediante una de las
siguientes medidas:

¢ Cambiar la orientacién o el lugar de la antena receptora.

* Aumentar la separacién entre el equipo y el receptor.

¢ Conectar el equipo a un tomacorriente en un circuito diferente al que utiliza el
receptor.

¢ Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico con experiencia en radio y television, para
obtener ayuda.

Este aparato digital Clase B cumple la norma canadiense ICES-003.
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